

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 05559305

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2021

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Contents

Pages

Officers and professional advisers	1
Strategic report	2 to 3
Directors' report	4 to 5
Independent auditor's report to the members	6 to 9
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	10
Consolidated statement of financial position	11
Company statement of financial position	12
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	13
Company statement of changes in equity	14
Consolidated statement of cash flows	15
Notes to the financial statements	16 to 26

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS

The board of directors

P A Baxter

J W Davies

Registered office

Beswick House

Green Fold Way

Leigh

Greater Manchester

England

WN7 3XT

Auditor

Wheawill & Sudworth Limited

Chartered Accountants & statutory auditor

35 Westgate

Huddersfield

HD1 1PA

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The principal activity of Corptel is to sell and distribute telecom/IT peripherals, mainly call centre and office headset related products. Over the last 25 years Corptel has become one of the leading and trusted suppliers of such products. The company's strategy is to have sustainable and profitable growth by expanding our product portfolio, improving our supplier relationships and reaching out to existing and new potential clients. Financial key performance indicators Following the surge in turnover from the second quarter of 2020 as many businesses required appropriate working-from-home equipment to cope with the effects of Covid-19, trading returned to more normal levels in 2021. The directors were satisfied with the overall results which yielded a PBT of over £1.3m and a balance sheet value in excess of £4.4m. The main KPIs monitored by management include order intake, gross margin on sales, stock turnover and debtor days. The company has strong working relationships with its customers and suppliers and continues to develop strategic partnerships that further strengthen the business. Operational developments We continue to invest in our infrastructure and IT resources to help increase business efficiencies in the years to come allowing for extra capacity to be gained from our experienced and skilled workforce. Our people The business recognises the loyalty and dedication of its staff that helps create the success for the business with the support of the management. Over half the team have now been with the business for more 10 years. We are a member of the Living Wage Foundation due to our higher than average salary levels within the North West. We also provide private healthcare and our pension scheme benefits are well above the government legal requirements. Financial risks Liquidity continues to be managed by the use of a mix of invoice financing and strict credit control procedures that minimise the risk of overdue debts. Trade creditors are paid within terms. Attention is paid to foreign exchange movements and trends. Future outlook The business is well-placed to deliver further controlled growth and enhancement of shareholder value. Whilst Brexit is causing on-going uncertainty in the UK economy, our business model provides security of supply of products and a level of price protection for customers. We are creating operations in both the EU and the USA to increase the scale and range of the business and further enhance our offering to customers.

This report was approved by the board of directors on 7 September 2022 and signed on behalf of the board by:

P A Baxter

Director

Registered office:

Beswick House

Green Fold Way

Leigh

Greater Manchester

England

WN7 3XT

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The directors present their report and the financial statements of the group for the year ended 31 December 2021 .

Directors

The directors who served the company during the year were as follows:

P A Baxter

J W Davies

Dividends

Particulars of recommended dividends are detailed in note 13 to the financial statements.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the strategic report, directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations. Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and the company and the profit or loss of the group for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: - select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; - make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; - prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business. The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. Auditor

Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

- so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the group and the company's auditor is unaware; and
- they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the group and the company's auditor is aware of that information.

This report was approved by the board of directors on 7 September 2022 and signed on behalf of the board by:

P A Baxter

Director

Registered office:

Beswick House

Green Fold Way

Leigh

Greater Manchester

England

WN7 3XT

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Corporate Telecommunications (UK) Limited (the 'parent company') and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the year ended 31 December 2021 which comprise the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position, company statement of financial position, consolidated statement of changes in equity, company statement of changes in equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). In our opinion the financial statements: - give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company's affairs as at 31 December 2021 and of the group's profit for the year then ended; - have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; - have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the group's or the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report. We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: - adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or - the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or - certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or - we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

Obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework applicable to the entity and how the entity is complying with that framework; Assessment of the susceptibility of the entity's financial statements to material misstatement, including how fraud might occur; Ensured whether the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence and capabilities to identify or recognise non-compliance with laws and regulations; Gained clear understanding of the entity's current activities, the scope of its authorisation and confirmed the effectiveness of its control environment where the entity is a regulated entity; As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group's or the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group or the parent company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with chapter 3 of part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

David Butterworth

(Senior Statutory Auditor)

For and on behalf of

Wheawill & Sudworth Limited

Chartered Accountants & statutory auditor

35 Westgate

Huddersfield

HD1 1PA

7 September 2022

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

		2021	2020
	Note	£	£
Turnover	4	22,497,824	29,626,195
Cost of sales		(18,034,728)	(22,675,795)
Gross profit		4,463,096	6,950,400
Distribution costs		(332,536)	(416,877)
Administrative expenses		(2,784,504)	(3,256,520)
Other operating income	5	—	9,715
Operating profit	6	1,346,056	3,286,718
Other interest receivable and similar income	10	33	556
Interest payable and similar expenses	11	(24,863)	(27,683)
Profit before taxation		1,321,226	3,259,591
Tax on profit	12	(267,017)	(625,529)
Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income		1,054,209	2,634,062

All the activities of the group are from continuing operations.

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2021

		2021	2020
	Note	£	£
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	14	287,447	357,746
Current assets			
Stocks	16	5,022,347	3,541,443
Debtors	17	3,792,796	4,134,925
Cash at bank and in hand		1,222,490	635,672
		-----	-----
		10,037,633	8,312,040
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	18	5,823,788	4,755,218
		-----	-----
Net current assets		4,213,845	3,556,822
		-----	-----
Total assets less current liabilities		4,501,292	3,914,568
Provisions	19	54,595	52,080
		-----	-----
Net assets		4,446,697	3,862,488
		-----	-----
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	23	100,000	100,000
Share premium account	24	1,162,500	1,162,500
Profit and loss account	24	3,184,197	2,599,988
		-----	-----
Shareholders funds		4,446,697	3,862,488
		-----	-----

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 7 September 2022 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

P A Baxter

Director

Company registration number: 05559305

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Investments	15	2,560,356	2,560,356
Current assets			
Debtors	17	14,734	370,000
Cash at bank and in hand		823,554	—
		838,288	370,000
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	18	38,388	100
Net current assets		799,900	369,900
Total assets less current liabilities		3,360,256	2,930,256
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	23	100,000	100,000
Share premium account	24	1,162,500	1,162,500
Profit and loss account	24	2,097,756	1,667,756
Shareholders funds		3,360,256	2,930,256

The profit for the financial year of the parent company was £ 900,000 (2020: £ 1,790,494).

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 7 September 2022 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

P A Baxter

Director

Company registration number: 05559305

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

		Called up share capital £	Share premium account £	Profit and loss account £	Total £
At 1 January 2020		100,000	1,162,500	95,926	1,358,426
Profit for the year		-----	-----	2,634,062	2,634,062
Total comprehensive income for the year		-----	-----	2,634,062	2,634,062
Dividends paid and payable	13	-----	-----	(130,000)	(130,000)
Total investments by and distributions to owners		-----	-----	(130,000)	(130,000)
At 31 December 2020		100,000	1,162,500	2,599,988	3,862,488
Profit for the year		-----	-----	1,054,209	1,054,209
Total comprehensive income for the year		-----	-----	1,054,209	1,054,209
Dividends paid and payable	13	-----	-----	(470,000)	(470,000)
Total investments by and distributions to owners		-----	-----	(470,000)	(470,000)
At 31 December 2021		100,000	1,162,500	3,184,197	4,446,697

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

		Called up share capital £	Share premium account £	Profit and loss account £	Total £
At 1 January 2020		100,000	1,162,500	7,262	1,269,762
Profit for the year		-----	-----	1,790,494	1,790,494
Total comprehensive income for the year		-----	-----	1,790,494	1,790,494
Dividends paid and payable	13	-----	-----	(130,000)	(130,000)
Total investments by and distributions to owners		-----	-----	(130,000)	(130,000)
At 31 December 2020		100,000	1,162,500	1,667,756	2,930,256
Profit for the year		-----	-----	900,000	900,000
Total comprehensive income for the year		-----	-----	900,000	900,000
Dividends paid and payable	13	-----	-----	(470,000)	(470,000)
Total investments by and distributions to owners		-----	-----	(470,000)	(470,000)
At 31 December 2021		100,000	1,162,500	2,097,756	3,360,256

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the financial year	1,054,209	2,634,062
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation of tangible assets	114,169	93,784
Government grant income	—	(9,715)
Other interest receivable and similar income	(33)	(556)
Interest payable and similar expenses	24,863	27,683
Tax on profit	267,017	625,529
<i>Changes in:</i>		
Stocks	(1,480,904)	391,324
Trade and other debtors	342,129	(1,343,006)
Trade and other creditors	1,626,505	(1,272,778)
Cash generated from operations	1,947,955	1,146,327
Interest paid	(24,863)	(27,683)
Interest received	33	556
Tax paid	(822,437)	(260,127)
Net cash from operating activities	1,100,688	859,073
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of tangible assets	(43,870)	(373,739)
Net cash used in investing activities	(43,870)	(373,739)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Government grant income	—	9,715
Dividends paid	(470,000)	(130,000)
Net cash used in financing activities	(470,000)	(120,285)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	586,818	365,049
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	635,672	270,623
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	1,222,490	635,672

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

1. General information

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is Beswick House, Green Fold Way, Leigh, Greater Manchester, WN7 3XT, England.

2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Disclosure exemptions

The parent company satisfies the criteria of being a qualifying entity as defined in FRS 102. As such, advantage has been taken of the following reduced disclosures available under FRS 102:

- (a) Disclosures in respect of each class of share capital have not been presented.
- (b) No cash flow statement has been presented for the company.
- (c) Disclosures in respect of financial instruments have not been presented.
- (d) No disclosure has been given for the aggregate remuneration of key management personnel.

Consolidation

The financial statements consolidate the financial statements of Corporate Telecommunications (UK) Limited and all of its subsidiary undertakings.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included from or to the date that control passes.

The parent company has applied the exemption contained in section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and has not presented its individual profit and loss account.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These estimates and judgements are continually reviewed and are based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates and assumptions are made concerning the future and, by their nature, will rarely equal the related actual outcome.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured reliably. Revenue from the rendering of services is measured by reference to the stage of completion of the service transaction at the end of the reporting period provided that the outcome can be reliably estimated. When the outcome cannot be reliably estimated, revenue is recognised only to the extent that it is probable the expenses recognised will be recovered.

Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency, by applying the spot exchange rate as at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the reporting date, with any gains or losses being taken to the profit and loss account.

Operating leases

Lease payments are recognised as an expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The aggregate benefit of lease incentives is recognised as a reduction to expense over the lease term, on a straight-line basis.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. An increase in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of a revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A decrease in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation increase accumulated in equity in respect of that asset. Where a revaluation decrease exceeds the accumulated revaluation gains accumulated in equity in respect of that asset, the excess shall be recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Short leasehold property	-	over period of lease
Plant and machinery	-	10% and 20%
Fixtures and fittings	-	20% straight line
Motor vehicles	-	25% straight line
Equipment	-	33 % straight line

Fixed asset investments

Fixed asset investments are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Impairment of fixed assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date. For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that includes the asset and generates cash inflows that largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. For impairment testing of goodwill, the goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the company are assigned to those units.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the company will comply with the conditions attaching to them and the grants will be received. Government grants are recognised using the accrual model and the performance model. Under the accrual model, government grants relating to revenue are recognised on a systematic basis over the periods in which the company recognises the related costs for which the grant is intended to compensate. Grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the entity with no future related costs are recognised in income in the period in which it becomes receivable. Grants relating to assets are recognised in income on a systematic basis over the expected useful life of the asset. Where part of a grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognised as deferred income and not deducted from the carrying amount of the asset. Under the performance model, where the grant does not impose specified future performance-related conditions on the recipient, it is recognised in income when the grant proceeds are received or receivable. Where the grant does impose specified future performance-related conditions on the recipient, it is recognised in income only when the performance-related conditions have been met. Where grants received are prior to satisfying the revenue recognition criteria, they are recognised as a liability.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability in the statement of financial position and the amount of the provision as an expense. Provisions are initially measured at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting date and subsequently reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the amount that would be required to settle the obligation. Any adjustments to the amounts previously recognised are recognised in profit or loss unless the provision was originally recognised as part of the cost of an asset. When a provision is measured at the present value of the amount expected to be required to settle the obligation, the unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period it arises.

Financial instruments

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised only when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument. Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Where investments in non-convertible preference shares and non-puttable ordinary shares or preference shares are publicly traded or their fair value can otherwise be measured reliably, the investment is subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. All other such investments are subsequently measured at cost less impairment. Other financial instruments, including derivatives, are initially recognised at fair value, unless payment for an asset is deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate, in which case the asset is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument. Other financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value, with any changes recognised in profit or loss, with the exception of hedging instruments in a designated hedging relationship.

Financial assets that are measured at cost or amortised cost are reviewed for objective evidence of impairment at the end of each reporting date. If there is objective evidence of impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately. For all equity instruments regardless of significance, and other financial assets that are individually significant, these are assessed individually for impairment. Other financial assets are either assessed individually or grouped on the basis of similar credit risk characteristics. Any reversals of impairment are recognised in profit or loss immediately, to the extent that the reversal does not result in a carrying amount of the financial asset that exceeds what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not previously been recognised.

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund. When contributions are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the end of the reporting date in which the employees render the related service, the liability is measured on a discounted present value basis. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

4. Turnover

Turnover arises from:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Sale of goods	20,744,448	27,373,378
Rendering of services	1,753,376	2,252,817
	-----	-----
	22,497,824	29,626,195
	-----	-----

The turnover is attributable to the one principal activity of the group. An analysis of turnover by the geographical markets that substantially differ from each other is given below:

	2021	2020
	£	£
United Kingdom	20,813,502	28,087,402
Overseas	1,684,322	1,538,793
	-----	-----
	22,497,824	29,626,195
	-----	-----

5. Other operating income

	2021	2020
	£	£
Government grant income	—	9,715
	-----	-----

6. Operating profit

Operating profit or loss is stated after charging/crediting:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Depreciation of tangible assets	114,169	93,784
Impairment of trade debtors	4,370	35,974
Research and development expenditure written off	16,920	—
Foreign exchange differences	14,655	(18,365)
Operating lease expense - land and buildings	109,770	93,409
Operating lease expense - motor vehicles	40,205	42,768
	-----	-----

7. Auditor's remuneration

	2021	2020
	£	£
Fees payable for the audit of the financial statements	7,000	7,000

8. Staff costs

The average number of persons employed by the group during the year, including the directors, amounted to:

	2021	2020
	No.	No.
Administrative staff	13	12
Warehouse staff	9	9
Marketing staff	2	2
Sales staff	12	12
	36	35

The aggregate payroll costs incurred during the year, relating to the above, were:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Wages and salaries	1,399,458	1,703,924
Social security costs	161,210	202,278
Other pension costs	90,701	185,848
	1,651,369	2,092,050

9. Directors' remuneration

The directors' aggregate remuneration in respect of qualifying services was:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Remuneration	331,507	427,270
Company contributions to defined contribution pension plans	16,120	17,542
	347,627	444,812

The number of directors who accrued benefits under company pension plans was as follows:

	2021	2020
	No.	No.
Defined contribution plans	2	2

Remuneration of the highest paid director in respect of qualifying services:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Aggregate remuneration	186,755	238,434
Company contributions to defined contribution pension plans	10,000	13,167
	196,755	251,601

10. Other interest receivable and similar income

	2021	2020
	£	£
Interest on bank deposits	33	556

11. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2021	2020
	£	£
Other interest payable and similar charges	24,863	27,683
	-----	-----

12. Tax on profit**Major components of tax income**

	2021	2020
	£	£
Current tax:		
UK current tax income	264,502	581,600
Deferred tax:		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	2,515	43,929
	-----	-----
Tax on profit	267,017	625,529
	-----	-----

Reconciliation of tax expense

The tax assessed on the profit on ordinary activities for the year is higher than (2020: higher than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19 % (2020: 19 %).

	2021	2020
	£	£
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	1,321,226	3,259,591
	-----	-----
Profit on ordinary activities by rate of tax	252,323	619,322
Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	19,893	3,070
Effect of capital allowances and depreciation	(5,199)	3,137
	-----	-----
Tax on profit	267,017	625,529
	-----	-----

13. Dividends

	2021	2020
	£	£
Dividends paid during the year (excluding those for which a liability existed at the end of the prior year)	470,000	130,000
Dividends proposed after the year end and not recognised as a liability	—	370,000
	-----	-----

14. Tangible assets

Group	Short leasehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Equipment £	Total £
Cost						
At 1 Jan 2021	154,075	484,794	161,129	8,324	106,269	914,591
Additions	—	33,728	1,164	—	8,978	43,870
At 31 Dec 2021	154,075	518,522	162,293	8,324	115,247	958,461
Depreciation						
At 1 Jan 2021	81,493	319,239	76,410	8,324	71,379	556,845
Charge for the year	19,705	54,103	21,225	—	19,136	114,169
At 31 Dec 2021	101,198	373,342	97,635	8,324	90,515	671,014
Carrying amount						
At 31 Dec 2021	52,877	145,180	64,658	—	24,732	287,447
At 31 Dec 2020	72,582	165,555	84,719	—	34,890	357,746

The company has no tangible assets.

15. Investments

The group has no investments.

Company
**Shares in group
undertakings
£**
Cost

At 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 2,560,356

Impairment

At 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 —

Carrying amount

At 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021 2,560,356

At 31 December 2020 2,560,356

Subsidiaries, associates and other investments

Details of the investments in which the parent company has an interest of 20% or more are as follows:

	Class of share	Percentage of shares held
Subsidiary undertakings		
Corporate Direct (Europe) Limited	£1 Ordinary	100
Gaming Headsets Limited	£1 Ordinary	100
Agent Communications Limited	£1 Ordinary	100
Agent Headsets BV (registered in the Netherlands)	€1 Ordinary	100

16. Stocks

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Finished goods and goods for resale	5,022,347	3,541,443	—	—

17. Debtors

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Trade debtors	3,212,009	3,590,779	–	–
Amounts owed by group undertakings	13,811	–	14,734	370,000
Prepayments and accrued income	529,873	517,383	–	–
Corporation tax repayable	28,553	–	–	–
Other debtors	8,550	26,763	–	–
	3,792,796	4,134,925	14,734	370,000

Included within trade debtors are factored debts amounting to £2,761,449 (2020: £2,958,650). Other debtors amounting to £3,150 (2020: £8,550) are recoverable after 31 December 2022.

18. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Trade creditors	3,184,217	3,092,915	–	–
Amounts owed to group undertakings	–	–	38,388	–
Accruals and deferred income	112,199	50,952	–	–
Corporation tax	–	557,935	–	–
Social security and other taxes	299,626	731,008	–	–
Director loan accounts	–	100	–	100
Invoice finance facility	2,227,746	312,227	–	–
Other creditors	–	10,081	–	–
	5,823,788	4,755,218	38,388	100

The invoice discounting facility is secured by a fixed and floating charge on the assets of the company.

19. Provisions

Group	Deferred tax (note 20) £
At 1 January 2021	52,080
Additions	3,643
Charge against provision	(1,128)
At 31 December 2021	54,595

The company does not have any provisions.

20. Deferred tax

The deferred tax included in the statement of financial position is as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Included in provisions (note 19)	54,595	52,080	–	–

The deferred tax account consists of the tax effect of timing differences in respect of:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Accelerated capital allowances	54,595	52,080	–	–

21. Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

The amount recognised in profit or loss as an expense in relation to defined contribution pension plans was £ 90,701 (2020: £ 185,848).

22. Government grants

The amounts recognised in the financial statements for government grants are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Recognised in other operating income:				
Government grants recognised directly in income	—	9,715	—	—

23. Called up share capital

Issued, called up and fully paid

	2021		2020	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary shares of £ 1 each	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000

24. Reserves

Share premium account - This reserve records the amount above the nominal value received for shares sold, less transaction costs. Profit and loss account - This reserve records retained earnings and accumulated losses.

25. Analysis of changes in net debt

	At 1 Jan 2021	Cash flows	At 31 Dec 2021
	£	£	£
Cash at bank and in hand	635,672	586,818	1,222,490
Debt due within one year	(100)	100	—
	635,572	586,918	1,222,490

CORPORATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS (UK) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS *(continued)*

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

26. Operating leases

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£	£	£	£
Not later than 1 year	145,319	121,393	–	–
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	357,490	221,074	–	–
	-----	-----	-----	-----
	502,809	342,467	–	–
	-----	-----	-----	-----

27. Related party transactions

Company

Included in debtors are loans of £923 owed by Gaming Headsets Limited, a subsidiary company, and £13,811 owed by Agent Headsets BV, a subsidiary of a subsidiary company. (2020: £370,000 owed by Corporate Direct (Europe) Limited). Included in creditors is an amount of £38,388 owed to Corporate Direct (Europe) Limited, a subsidiary company. All loans are unsecured, repayable on demand and currently interest-free. The company has provided a charge over its assets in respect of Corporate Direct (Europe) Limited's bank facilities.

28. Controlling party

The controlling party of the company is P A Baxter .

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.